

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW GOLDSTEIN
MATTHEW A. GOLDSTEIN, PLLC
1875 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20009
202.550.0040

WILLIAM B. MATEJA
POLSINELLI PC
2950 N. Harwood,
Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
214.397.0030

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@guraplhc.com

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
202.294.9003

DAVID S. MORRIS
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
111 Congress Ave., Suite 810
Austin, TX 78701
512.472.5070

August 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme	4
B. The Government Applies the Regulations as a Content-Based Prior Restraint on Speech.....	7
C. District Court Proceedings	13
D. The Panel Majority’s Opinion.....	15
E. Judge Jones’s Panel Dissent.....	16
F. Judge Elrod’s Dissent From Denial Of Re- hearing.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	25
I. The Lower Court’s Refusal to Address Petitioners’ Likelihood of Success in Vin- dicating First Amendment Rights Directly Contradicts This Court’s Precedent, and Conflicts with the Precedent of Ten Cir- cuits	25
II. The Lower Court’s Holding that It May Not Be in the Public Interest to Enforce the Constitution Conflicts with the Prece- dent of Five Circuits and Raises Issues of Exceptional Significance	30
III. The Lower Court’s Constructive Approval of a Content-Based Prior Restraint, Under the Artifice of Treating Any Speech that Foreigners Might Hear or Read as an “Ex- port,” Calls for This Court’s Review	32
IV. The Erroneous Decision Below Destabi- lizes the Law and Raises Serious Ques- tions About the Judiciary’s Mission	34
V. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle For Resolving the Issues Presented	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 20, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Order filed Au- gust 4, 2015	56a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C—Court of Appeals Denial of Re- hearing filed March 15, 2017.....	91a
APPENDIX D—Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	98a
APPENDIX E—Letter from Respondent Nilsson to William O. Wade, June 12, 2017	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	30
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	40
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe Cty.</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	36
<i>Joelner v. Village of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Korte v. Sibelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28, 31
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	33
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016).....	29, 31
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	20
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	38, 39
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	40
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	29, 32
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	36
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	25
<i>Southern Monorail Co. v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982).....	29, 30
<i>Stagg P.C. v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 673 Fed. Appx. 93 (2d Cir. 2016) (summary order)	37
<i>Stagg P.C. v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stilp v. Contino</i> , 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Edler Industries, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	36
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	38
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Vivid Entm't, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	36
<i>WV Ass'n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	36

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

22 U.S.C. § 2278(a)(1)	4
22 U.S.C. § 2778(c)	4
22 U.S.C. § 2778(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13
28 U.S.C. § 1343	13
22 C.F.R. Parts 120-130	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
22 C.F.R. § 120.10	4, 5
22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b)	7
22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a)	7
22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a)(7)	7
22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(2)	5
22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(4) (2013)	5
22 C.F.R. § 120.4(a)	6
22 C.F.R. § 120.41	5
22 C.F.R. § 121.1	5
22 C.F.R. § 126.7(a)(1)	6
22 C.F.R. § 126.7(b)	7
22 C.F.R. § 128.1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 Fed. Reg. 47,682 (Dec. 6, 1984)	8
80 Fed. Reg. 31,525 (June 3, 2015)	12, 33
82 Fed. Reg. 3,168 (Jan. 11, 2017)	4
“Final Commodity Jurisdiction Determinations,” https://www.pmdtc.state.gov/commodity_ jurisdiction/determination.html (last visited July 28, 2017)	6
